

Ref No: APTUS/03-DEC/2023-24

December 07, 2023

To, BSE Limited P.J. Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai-400001

# Sub: Intimation under Regulation 30 and 51 read with Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Dear Sir,

Pursuant to Regulations 30 and 51 read with Schedule III of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we would like to inform you that ICRA Limited has reaffirmed the credit ratings of the Company as follows:

Type of facility/instrument	Amount (Rs in Crores)	Rating assigned	Rating action
Non-convertible debentures	276.00	AA- (Stable)	Re-affirmed
Long-term fund-based term loan	1,610.00	AA- (Stable)	Re-affirmed

Further, Pursuant to Regulation 55 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS\_Div1/P/CIR/2022/0000000103 dated 29th July, 2022, the details in respect of Credit Ratings obtained from ICRA Limited for NCDs of the Company are as under:

	Details of credit rating									
	Current Rating details									
S. N o.	ISIN	Name of the Credit Rating Agency	Credit rating assigned	Outlook (Stable/ Positive/ Negative/ No Outlook)	Rating Action (New/ Upgrade/ Downgrade/ Re-Affirm/ Other)	Specify other rating action	Date of Credit rating	Verification status of Credit Rating Agencies	Date of verification	
1.	INE852O0 7071	ICRA Limited	[ICRA]AA-	Stable	Re- Affirm	-	06-12-2023	Verified	06-12-2023	
2.	INE852O0 7097	ICRA Limited	[ICRA]AA-	Stable	Re- Affirm	-	06-12-2023	Verified	06-12-2023	
3.	INE852O0 7105	ICRA Limited	[ICRA]AA-	Stable	Re- Affirm	-	06-12-2023	Verified	06-12-2023	

Aptus Value Housing Finance India Ltd.

8B, Doshi Towers, 205, Poonamallee High Road, Kilpauk, Chennai-600 010. Tel: 044-4565000, Fax: 044-4555 4170.

CIN: L65922TN2009PLC073881 www.aptusindia.com The credit rating letter dated December 06, 2023 issued by ICRA Limited confirming the above rating is enclosed.

× <u>APTUS</u>™

This is for your kind information and records.

Thanking you,

For Aptus Value Housing Finance India Limited

Sanin Panicker Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

> Aptus Value Housing Finance India Ltd. 8B, Doshi Towers, 205, Poonamallee High Road, Kilpauk, Chennai-600 010. Tel : 044-4565000, Fax : 044-4555 4170. CIN : L65922TN2009PLC073881

> > www.aptusindia.com



#### December 06, 2023

# Aptus Value Housing Finance India Limited: Rating reaffirmed

# Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Non-convertible debentures	276.00	276.00	[ICRA]AA- (Stable); Reaffirmed
Long-term fund-based term loan	1,610.00	1,610.00	[ICRA]AA- (Stable); Reaffirmed
Total	1,886.00	1,886.00	

\*Instrument details are provided in Annexure I

# Rationale

While arriving at the rating, ICRA has considered the consolidated profile of Aptus Value Housing Finance India Limited (Aptus) and its fully-owned subsidiary – Aptus Finance India Private Limited (Aptus Finance), henceforth referred to as the Aptus Group.

The rating reaffirmation factors in the Aptus Group's strong capital profile and its track record of maintaining healthy profitability (return on managed assets (RoMA) in the range of 7.0-8.0% during FY2022-H1 FY2024) and asset quality. The consolidated AUM increased at a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 32% during FY2020-FY2023, reaching Rs. 6,738 crore as of March 2023, and by 28% year-on-year (YoY) to Rs. 7,604 crore as of September 2023. However, considering the high growth rate, the portfolio seasoning is low at present. ICRA expects the Group to maintain an AUM growth rate of about 30-35% over the near to medium term.

The Group's gross stage 3 (GS3) remained comfortable at 1.2% as of September 2023 (1.2% as of March 2023) and the restructured book stood at a modest level of 0.7% of the portfolio. The rating continues to factor in the prudent internal controls and underwriting policies that support the asset quality. The Group had increased its overall provision coverage ratio (PCR) to 1.1% as of September 2023 (1.1% as of March 2023) from 0.8% as of March 2022 while the provision cover on the GS3 was maintained at 25.0%. ICRA notes that the Group's leverage has largely remained stable, supported by strong internal accruals, with its managed gearing at 1.2 times as of September 2023. Going forward, the Group's strong capitalisation is expected to sufficiently support the envisaged portfolio growth over the near to medium term.

# Key rating drivers and their description

# **Credit strengths**

**Strong capital profile to support medium-term growth** – Supported by steady internal accruals, the Group's consolidated net worth improved to Rs. 3,539.9 crore as on September 2023 (Rs. 3,339.3 crore as of March 2023) from Rs. 2,916.2 crore as of March 2022. Despite the strong AUM growth of 30% in FY2023 and 28% (YoY) as of September 2023, the company's leverage has remained stable. The consolidated managed gearing stood at 1.2 times as on September 2023 (1.1 times as of March 2023) and 0.9 times as of March 2022). The Group last raised capital in FY2022 via an initial public offering of Rs. 500 crore. The company targets to maintain its managed gearing below 4.0 times in the medium term, considering its growth plans.

**Healthy profitability indicators** – The Group, on a consolidated basis, reported RoMA of 7.6% (provisional; annualised) in H1 FY2024 and 7.8% in FY2023 (7.2% in FY2022). The profitability continues to be supported by healthy net interest margins and operating efficiency. The credit cost reduced marginally to 0.2% (annualised) in H1 FY2024 from 0.5% in FY2023 (0.7% in FY2022), given the improving asset quality performance and lower write-offs. The operating cost ratio has moderated over the past few years and remained under control at 2.6% (annualised) in H1 FY2024 and 2.5% in FY2023 (2.3% in FY2022). Going forward, the ability to keep the credit costs under control and maintain an optimal cost structure as the business expands would be crucial.



**Prudent internal controls and underwriting policies support asset quality performance** – While the target segment is primarily the low and middle income and self-employed category, a centralised credit appraisal mechanism and a conservative loan-to-value (LTV; 85.3% of the portfolio had LTV of 50% or below as on September 2023), underpinned by prudent underwriting policies, mitigate the inherent risks to an extent. The company has an in-house team for sourcing loans, scrutinising legal documents, technical valuation of properties, collection and recovery. Aptus has created over 60 types of borrower profiles for credit assessment. It uses data from the credit bureaus to screen the credit history of potential customers and undertakes cashflow assessment and analysis of the past savings of its borrowers, apart from assessing their income during credit appraisal to establish loan eligibility.

The Group's asset quality remains healthy, with the GS3 moderating to 1.2% in September 2023 (1.2% in March 2023) from 1.5% in September 2022 (1.2% in March 2022). Further, the softer bucket delinquencies have improved, with 30+ days past due (dpd) of 6.0% as of September 2023 (5.9% as of March 2023) vis-à-vis 9.9% as of March 2022.

# **Credit challenges**

**High proportion of NHL book; exposure to borrowers with modest credit profiles** – On a standalone basis, Aptus' portfolio stood at Rs. 6,092 crore in September 2023, with 68% towards housing loans (HLs). The share of non-housing loans (NHLs) remained high at 32% of the standalone book. About 24% of the overall portfolio in the standalone book was towards quasi-HLs; these are extended to borrowers, post house purchase or construction. These loans do not meet the National Housing Bank (NHB) guidelines for classification as HLs and are thus a part of the NHL book. Aptus' consolidated portfolio stood at Rs. 7,604 crore in September 2023, with 59% of the total portfolio accounting for HLs.

The Group continued to have a relatively high exposure to the self-employed category (72% of the overall portfolio as of September 2023). Further, as of September 2023, 38% of its borrowers were new to credit. The target customers have limited access to credit from formal channels, given the lack of proper income documents, and are more susceptible to income shocks. The risk is, however, partly offset by the company's in-house origination and collection team, prudent appraisal and lending norms, adequate portfolio tracking systems and security in the form of self-occupied property.

Limited portfolio seasoning – Aptus has a moderate track record (in relation to the loan tenor) in the housing finance segment, as it commenced operations in FY2010. It achieved consolidated AUM of Rs. 6,738 crore at a 5-year CAGR of 37% as on March 31, 2023. Considering the high growth, the portfolio seasoning is low at present. Going forward, the Group's portfolio is expected to grow at a CAGR of 30-35%.

**Geographically concentrated operations, notwithstanding steady improvement** – The operations of Aptus Group is predominantly focused in four southern states, i.e. Tamil Nadu (TN), Karnataka, Andhra Pradesh and Telangana, and the Union Territory (UT) of Puducherry with 250 branches as of September 2023. The Group has also expanded to Odisha in the current fiscal, though its contribution to the Group's portfolio is currently negligible. TN and Puducherry accounted for 40% of the total portfolio followed by Andhra Pradesh (38%), Telangana (14%) and Karnataka (8%). ICRA notes that the share of TN and Puducherry has declined from 72% as of March 2017 because of network expansion in other states. While single state concentration is likely to improve over the medium term, the Group would predominantly focus on penetration in the existing states for the medium-term growth of its operations.

# **Environmental and social risks**

While financial institutions like the Aptus Group do not face material physical climate risks, they are exposed to environmental risks indirectly through their portfolio of assets. If the entities or businesses, to which these financial institutions have an exposure, face business disruption because of physical climate adversities or if such businesses face climate transition risks because of technological, regulatory, or customer behaviour changes, the same could translate into credit risks for financial institutions. However, such risk is not material for the Aptus Group as it benefits from adequate portfolio diversification.

With regard to social risks, data security and customer privacy are among the key sources of vulnerability for financial institutions as material lapses could be detrimental to their reputation and invite regulatory censure. The Aptus Group has not



faced such lapses over the years, which highlights its sensitivity to such risks. Customer preferences are increasingly shifting towards digital banking, a phenomenon that provides an opportunity to reduce operating costs. The Aptus Group has been at the forefront of making the requisite investments to enhance its digital interface with its customers. While it contributes to promoting financial inclusion by lending to the under-served segments, its lending practices remain prudent as reflected in the healthy asset quality numbers in this segment compared with its peers.

# Liquidity position: Strong

The Group's asset-liability maturity (ALM) profile, as of September 2023, reflected positive cumulative mismatches across all buckets. As of September 2023, the company had on balance-sheet liquidity of Rs.384 crore, undrawn sanctions of Rs.300 crore from NHB and Rs.290 crore from banks. The company is also expected to have monthly collections of ~ Rs. 140- 160 crore between October 2023 and March 2024. As against this, the scheduled debt repayments totals to Rs.807 crore in H2FY2024, reflecting it's strong liquidity position.

The funding profile is characterised by funding from banks (62%), followed by NHB (26%), debentures (7%) and securitisation (5%) as of September 2023. Considering its robust growth plans, ICRA expects the Group to focus on long-tenor borrowings to keep the asset-liability mismatches under control. Also, it is important to diversify its funding sources.

# **Rating sensitivities**

**Positive factors** – The rating could be positively impacted if the Group is able to sustain its healthy financial performance and good asset quality while growing its portfolio.

**Negative factors** – Pressure on the rating could arise in case of an increase in the managed gearing beyond 4.0 times or a deterioration in the asset quality indicators (90+dpd above 2.5%), thereby impacting the earnings on a sustained basis.

# Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments			
Applicable rating methodologies	ICRA's Credit Rating Methodology for Non-banking Finance Companies Rating Approach – Consolidation			
Parent/Group support Not Applicable				
Consolidation/Standalone The rating is based on the consolidated financial statements of Apturity wholly-owned subsidiary, Aptus Finance India Private Limited				

# About the company

Chennai-based Aptus, a housing finance company (HFC), was incorporated in December 2009. The company got listed on the stock exchange on August 24, 2021. Its target borrowers are from the low and middle-income segments, with an average ticket size of about Rs. 7-8 lakh. Its target geographies are the southern states, with a focus on rural and semi-urban areas. Aptus is primarily focused on self-employed customers with limited or no documentary evidence of their income and limited access to funding from banks and larger HFCs.

Aptus' wholly-owned subsidiary, Aptus Finance India Private Limited, extends mortgage loans to small and medium enterprises. On a standalone basis, Aptus Finance's AUM was about Rs. 1,512 crore as on September 30, 2023.

Aptus (consolidated) reported a net profit of Rs. 503 crore on a total managed asset base of Rs. 7,247 crore in FY2023 compared with Rs. 370 crore and Rs. 5,725 crore, respectively, in FY2022. The net profit stood at Rs. 290 crore in H1 FY2024 on a total managed asset base of Rs. 7,969 crore.



#### Key financial indicators (consolidated)

Aptus	FY2021	FY2022	FY2023	H1 FY2024*
Total income	658.2	840.2	1,129.0	659.3
Profit after tax	266.9	370.1	503.0	290.3
Net worth	1,979.5	2,916.2	3,339.3	3,539.9
Loan book	4,004.0	5,119.7	6,663.1	7,511.5
Total assets	4,520.2	5,684.0	7,176.3	7,891.7
Return on managed assets	6.4%	7.2%	7.8%	7.6%
Return on net worth	14.5%	15.1%	16.1%	16.9%
Managed gearing (times)	1.3	0.9	1.1	1.2
Gross stage 3	0.7%	1.2%	1.2%	1.2%
Net stage 3	0.5%	0.9%	0.9%	0.9%
Solvency (Net stage 3/Net worth)	1.0%	1.6%	1.7%	1.9%
CRAR#	73.6%	85.6%	77.4%	71.0%

Source: Company, ICRA Research; \* Provisional numbers; All ratios as per ICRA's calculations; Amount in Rs. crore; # Standalone numbers

#### Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

# Any other information: None

# **Rating history for past three years**

		Curre	nt Rating (FY20	24)	Chronology of Rating History for the Past 3 Years			
Instrument	Туре	Amount Rated	Amount Outstanding	Date & Rating in FY2024	Date & Rating in FY2023	Date & Rating in FY2022	Date & Rating in FY2021	
		(Rs. crore)	(Rs. crore)	Dec 06, 2023	Dec 13, 2022	Dec 14, 2021	Dec 29, 2020	
Non- 1 convertible debentures	LT	276.00	201.00	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	
Long-term 2 fund based – Term loan	LT	1,610.00	1,502.20	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	
Long-term - 3 Fund based- Unallocated	LT	0.00	0.00	-	-	[ICRA]AA-(Stable)	[ICRA]A+ (Stable)	

LT – Long term

# **Complexity level of the rated instruments**

Instrument	Complexity Indicator
NCD programme	Simple
Long-term fund based – Term Ioan	Simple

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or complexity related to the structural, transactional or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are available on ICRA's website: <u>Click Here</u>



#### Annexure I: Instrument details

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
INE852007071	NCD	Jun 20,2018	9.00%	Jun 20, 2025	50.00	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)
INE852007097	NCD	Aug 20, 2018	8.95%	Aug 20, 2025	125.00*	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)
INE852007105	NCD	Jan 08, 2019	10.36%	Nov 03, 2025	101.00	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)
NA	Long-term fund based – Term Ioan	Aug 2017	-	Oct 2029	1,502.20	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)
NA	Long-term fund based – Term Ioan (unallocated)	NA	-	NA	107.80	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)

Source: Company; \* Outstanding amount against INE852007097 is Rs. 50 crore as Rs. 75 crore was prepaid in August 2023

#### Please click here to view details of lender-wise facilities rated by ICRA

# Annexure II: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Company Name	Aptus Ownership	Consolidation Approach
Aptus Value Housing Finance India Limited	100% (rated entity)	Full Consolidation
Aptus Finance India Private Limited	100%	Full Consolidation

Source: Aptus' annual report FY2023

Note: ICRA has taken a consolidated view of the parent (Aptus) and its subsidiary while assigning the rating



# **ANALYST CONTACTS**

Karthik Srinivasan +91 22 6114 3444 karthiks@icraindia.com

R Srinivasan +91 44 4596 4315 r.srinivasan@icraindia.com

# **RELATIONSHIP CONTACT**

L. Shivakumar +91 22 6114 3406 shivakumar@icraindia.com A M Karthik +91 44 4596 4308 a.karthik@icraindia.com

Ramya G +91 44 4596 4309 ramya.g@icraindia.com

# MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani Tel: +91 124 4545 860 communications@icraindia.com

# Helpline for business queries

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

# **About ICRA Limited:**

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in



# **ICRA Limited**



# **Registered Office**

B-710, Statesman House, 148, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001 Tel: +91 11 23357940-45



# © Copyright, 2023 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

# Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.